## **RESOLUTION NO. 2009-158**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE APPROVING A ONE-TIME COMMUNITY GRANT TO THE ELK GROVE COMMUNITY GARDEN IN THE AMOUNT OF \$3,800 AS WELL AS **ALLOCATING \$1,000 FOR THE ANNUAL INSURANCE PREMIUM**

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove ("City") owns land that is currently operated as a community garden; and

WHEREAS, members of the Elk Grove Community Garden ("Garden") are working towards becoming an organized non-profit organization and have requested the City's financial assistance; and

WHEREAS, the City is interested in providing the Garden assistance in order to ensure that fundamental bills can be paid until the organization has opportunities to formally organize, apply for grants, and hold fundraisers.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby adopts a resolution approving a one-time community grant to the Elk Grove Community Garden in the amount of \$3,800 as well as allocating \$1,000 for the annual insurance premium.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the costs will be accommodated in the Fiscal Year 2009-10 Integrated Waste budget (\$2,800), General (\$1,000) and Risk Management (\$1,000) Funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the grant will be managed by the same process as other City community grants.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of July 2009.

PATRICK HUME, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2009-158

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Jason Lindgren, Assistant City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on July 22, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Davis, Detrick

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, Assistant City Clerk

City of Elk Grove, California